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The Utility Support and Participation list for ENERGY STAR Manufactured Homes is posted and updated 
regularly at the following Web site: 

www.oregon.gov/ENERGY/CONS/RES/docs/ManfUtilityIncentives.pdf 
 

This list of utility incentives is updated regularly throughout the year, however, utility incentive programs can change at any time – 
please contact your utility to confirm the incentive listed is correct and currently available. 

 
As of February 19, 2008 

 
IDAHO 
 

Utility Incentive 
 
Utility Contact 
 

City of Albion 
Albion 

$500 to the buyer, $100 to the sales 
consultant 

Van Ashton 
(208) 612-8443 
vashton@ifpower.org 

City of Burley 
Burley 

$500 to the buyer, $100 to the sales 
consultant 

Van Ashton 
(208) 612-8443 
vashton@ifpower.org 

Clearwater Power 
Company-Lewiston 

$500 to the buyer and site 
inspection by utility 

Bob Pierce 
(208) 798-5203 
rdpierce@clearwaterpower.com 
 

City of Declo 
Declo 

$500 to the buyer, $100 to the sales 
consultant 

Don Dean 
(208) 679-2222 
ddean@unitedelectric.coop 

East End Mutual Electric 
Rupert 

$500 to the buyer, $100 to the sales 
consultant 

Don Dean 
(208) 679-2222 
ddean@unitedelectric.coop 
 

Fall River Electric 
Cooperative, Inc. 
Ashton $1,000 to the buyer 

Suzette Bollinger 
(208) 652-7431 
suzette/bollinger@fallriverelectric.com 
 

Farmers Electric Company 
Rupert 

$500 to the buyer, $100 to the sales 
consultant 

Don Dean 
(208) 679-2222 
ddean@unitedelectric.coop 

City of Heyburn 
Heyburn 

$500 to the buyer, $100 to the sales 
consultant 

Don Dean 
(208) 679-2222 
ddean@unitedelectric.coop 
 

Idaho Falls Power 
Idaho Falls 

$500 to the buyer, $100 to the sales 
consultant 

Van Ashton 
(208) 612-8443 
vashton@ifpower.org 
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Utility Incentive 
 
Utility Contact 
 

Idaho Power 
Boise/Twin Falls/Pocatello 

$500 to the buyer, $100 to the sales 
consultant 

Ryan Hartnett  
(208) 388-5396 
ryanhartnett@idahopower.com 

Kootenai Electric 
Cooperative 
Hayden $1,000 to the buyer 

Chris Aiken 
(208) 765-1200 
caiken@kec.com 
 

Lost River Electric 
Cooperative 
Mackay 

$500 credit on the customer’s 
utility bill 

Bo Betzer 
(208) 588-3311 
bo@lrecoop.com 

Northern Lights, Inc. 
Sagle/Bonners Ferry/ 
 Sandpoint 

$1,000 to the buyer and $100 to the 
sales consultant 

Elissa Glassman 
(208) 263-5141 
elissa@norlight.org 

City of Rupert 
Rupert 

$500 to the buyer, $100 to the sales 
consultant 

Don Dean 
(208) 679-2222 
ddean@unitedelectric.coop 

City of  Soda Springs 
Soda Springs 

$500 to the buyer, $100 to the sales 
consultant 

Van Ashton 
(208) 612-8443 
vashton@ifpower.org 

United Electric Co-op 
 

$500 to the buyer, $100 to the sales 
consultant 

Van Ashton 
(208) 612-8443 
vashton@ifpower.org 

City of Weiser  
Weiser 
 

$500 to the buyer, $100 to the sales 
consultant 

Van Ashton 
(208) 612-8443 
vashton@ifpower.org 

 
 
 
MONTANA 
 
 

Utility Incentive 
 

Utility Contact 
 

Flathead Electric 
Cooperative 
Kalispell 

$1,000 to the buyer and $150 to the 
sales consultant 

Ross Holter 
(406) 751-4433 
direnserv@fec.cc 

Glacier Electric 
Cooperative 
Cut Bank 

$1,000 to the buyer and $150 to the 
sales consultant 

Roy Nollkamper 
(406) 873-5566 
royn@glacierelectric.com 

Lincoln Electric 
Cooperative 
Eureka 

$1,000 to the buyer and $150 to the 
sales consultant 

Tim Engleson 
(406) 889-3301 
tim@lincolnelectric.coop 
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Utility Incentive 
 

Utility Contact 
 

State of Montana 
Helena 

Tax credit – 25%  up to $500 for  
each  ENERGY STAR 
Manufactured Home 

Paul Tschida 
Montana DEQ 
(406) 841-5232 
ptschida@mt.gov 

Mission Valley Power 
Pablo 

$1,500-Site -$1,000-Mfg. to the 
buyer and $150 to the sales 
consultant 

Lyle Neiss 
(406) 883-7910 
neiss@missionvalleypower.org 

Northern Lights, Inc. 
Troy/Noxon/Thompson 
Falls 

$1,000 to the buyer and $100 to the 
sales consultant 

Elissa Glassman 
(208) 263-5141 
elissa@norlight.org 

NorthWestern Energy 
Billings, Great Falls, 
Helena, Butte, Bozeman 

ENERGY STAR home $.82 per 
square foot to the buyer  plus a 
verification stipend of $250 for 
electrically heated (only) ENERGY 
STAR house in NorthWestern 
Energy service area where natural 
gas is not available. 

Mark H. Hughey 
(406) 494-8641 
markh@ncat.org 
 

 
 
OREGON 
 

Utility Incentive 
 

Utility Contact 
 

City of Ashland 
Ashland 

$600 to the buyer and $100 to the 
sales consultant 

Cathy Cartmill 
(541) 552-2063 
cartmillc@ashland.or.us 

Blachly-Lane County 
Cooperative Electric Assn 
Eugene 

$400 credit on the electric bill to 
the buyer. Other incentives 
available for energy efficient 
appliances 

Joe McFadden  
(541) 688-8711 
mcfaddenj@blachlylane.coop 

Central Electric 
Cooperative 
Redmond 

$800 rebate to buyers of Energy 
Star qualified electric homes 

Bryan Boe 
(541) 312-7742 
bboe@cec.coop 

Clatskanie PUD 
Clatskanie 

$1,000 to the buyer and $100 to 
sales consultant 

Ken Patterson.  
(503) 728-2163 
kenp@clatskaniepud.com 

Columbia River PUD 
St. Helens 

$700 to the buyer and $100 to the 
sales consultant  

John Freeman 
(503) 366-6501 
energyexperts@crpud.org 

Consumers Power Inc. 
Philomath 

$850 to the buyer. Other incentives 
available for energy efficient 
appliances 

James Ramseyer 
(541) 929-8531 
jamesr@cpi.coop 
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Utility Incentive 
 

Utility Contact 
 

Coos-Curry Electric 
Cooperative (CCEC) 
Port Orford 

$500 rebate to CCEC members who 
purchase Energy Star qualified 
manufactured homes that will be 
sited in CCEC service territory. 

Megan Walters 
(541) 332-3931 
mwalters@cooscurryelectric.com 

Energy Trust of Oregon 
Pacific Power, PGE,   
NW Natural, Avista and 
Cascade Natural Gas 
service territory  
Portland 
 

Starting January 1, 2008: $350 
incentive to retailer selling 
ENERGY STAR electrically heated 
home in PGE or Pacific Power 
service territory; $350 incentive to 
retailer selling ENERGY STAR gas 
heated home in PGE or Pacific 
Power service territory AND in 
NW Natural,  Avista or Cascade 
Natural Gas service territory; $250 
incentive to retailer selling 
ENERGY STAR gas heated home 
in NW Natural,  Avista or Cascade 
Natural Gas service territory but do 
not have PGE or Pacific Power 
electric service. 
 

 
 
Jesse Holland 
(503) 595-4497  
jholland@peci.org  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Douglas Electric 
Cooperative 
Roseburg 

$300 credit on the electric bill to 
the buyer and $100 to the sales 
consultant 

Todd Munsey 
(541) 673-6616 
tmunsey@douglaselectric.com 

Emerald PUD 
Eugene 

$600 for electrically heated Energy 
Star manufactured home qualified 
buyers and $250 to sales consultant 

Tom Hunt 
(541) 744-7453 
tom@epud.org 

Eugene Water & Electric 
Board (EWEB) 
Eugene 

$600 credit on the electric bill to 
the buyer and $100 to the sales 
consultant 

Gary Harlan 
(541) 484-1125 
gary.harlan@eweb.eugene.or.us 

Idaho Power 
Ontario/Nyssa/Vale 

$500 to the buyer, $100 to the sales 
consultant 

Ryan Hartnett  
(208) 388-5396 
ryanhartnett@idahopower.com 

Lane Electric Cooperative 
Eugene $500 to the buyer 

John Murray  
(541) 484-1151 
john.murray@laneelectric.com 

McMinnville Water and 
Light 
McMinnville 

$850 to the buyer 
David Christie 
(503) 472-6158 
djc@mc-power.com 

Midstate Electric 
Cooperative 
Lapine $1150 to the buyer 

Teresa Lackey  
(541) 536-7232 
tlackey@midstateelectric.coop 
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Utility Incentive 
 

Utility Contact 
 

Milton-Freewater City 
Light and Power 
Milton-Freewater 

$500 to buyer.  Other incentives 
available for energy efficient 
appliances. 

Pat Didion 
(541) 938-82371 
pat.didion@milton-freewater-or.gov 

Northern Wasco County 
PUD 
The Dalles 

$1,150 to the buyer of an Energy 
Star home 

Steve Holmes 
(541) 298-3311 
steveh@nwasco.com  

Oregon Trail Electric  
Co-op 
Baker, Union and Grant Co 
Baker City 

$1,150 to the buyer of an Energy 
Star home 

Nancy Van Sickle, La Grande Office 
(541) 963-3155                                        
nvansickle@otecc.com  

Salem Electric 
Salem 

$500 to the buyer.  Other incentives 
available for energy efficient 
appliances. 

Jeff Lewis 
(503) 362-3601 
lewis@salemelectric.com 

Springfield Utility Board 
(SUB) 
Springfield 

$600 to the buyer and $100 to the 
sales consultant. 

Keith Lockhart 
(541) 746-8451 
keithl@subutil.com 

State of Oregon 
Statewide 

State energy tax credit up to $250 
to homeowner for qualifying duct 
work 

Brady Peeks 
(503) 373-7561 
R.BRADY.Peeks@state.or.us 

Tillamook PUD 
Tillamook $850 to the buyer 

Dave Wimpy 
1-800-422-2535 
davew@tpud.org 

 
 
 
WASHINGTON 
 

Utility Incentive 
 

Utility Contact 
 

City of Cheney 
Cheney 

$1,100 to the buyer and $200 to the 
sales consultant 

Tom Richardson 
(509) 498-9230 
trichardson@cityofcheney.org 

City of Chewelah 
Chewelah 

$200 to the buyer plus $100 for 
qualifying Energy Star appliances 

David Park 
(509) 935-8311 
dpark@chewelah.wa.us 
 

Clallam County PUD 
Port Angeles $500  to buyer 

Sharon Haines-Zink  
(360) 565-3258 
sharonhz@clallampud.net 

Ferry County PUD 
Republic 

$1,000 to the buyer with on-site 
verification of heat source and SGC 

 
John Friederichs 
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Utility Incentive 
 

Utility Contact 
 

(509) 775-3325 
jfriederichs@fcpud.com 
 
 

Grant County PUD 
Moses Lake 

$500 to homeowner for Energy Star 
home heated by a qualifying 
Energy Star heat pump; plus 
$200/ton to homeowner for the 
Energy Star heat pump; $100 for 
salesperson 

Cheri Kerr 
(509) 793-1484 
ckerr1@gcpud.org 

Grays Harbor PUD 
Aberdeen 

$500 to the buyer and $50 to the 
sales consultant 

Anna Woehler 
(360) 538-6383 
awoehler@ghpud.org 

Lewis County PUD 
Chehalis $800 to the homeowner 

Norm Goodbla 
(360) 740-2430 
norm@lcpud.org 

Mason County PUD #1 
Shelton 

$775 to the buyer and $75 to the 
sales consultant 

Debbie Knipschield 
(360) 877-5249 
debbiek@hctc.com 

Mason County PUD #3 
Shelton 

$750 to the buyer and $100 to the 
sales consultant.  Free on-site 
inspection offered by the utility. 

Renee Porter 
(360) 426-8255 x5242 
reneep@masonpud3.org 

Ohop Mutual Light Co. 
Eatonville 

$800 to the buyer. Utility provides 
site inspection 

Jim Fields 
(253) 847-4363 
jim@ohop.coop 

Okanogan County PUD 
Okanogan 

$600 to the consumer and $150 to 
the sales consultant 

Debra Peters 
(509) 422-8427 
debp@okpud.org 

Orcas Power & Light 
Cooperative 
Eastsound 

$850 to the buyer  
Martha Warachowski   
(360) 376-3571 
mwarachowski@opalco.com 

                                               
Pend Oreille County PUD 
Newport 

$600 to the buyer of a single-wide, 
$800 to the buyer of a multi-wide 

Marty Robinson 
(509) 447-9343 
mrobinson@popud.com 

City of Port Angeles 
Port Angeles $500 to the buyer 

Bob Kajfasz 
(360) 417-4718 
conservation@cityofpa.us 

Puget Sound Energy 
Bellevue 

$300 to the buyer of an Energy Star 
Home  

Kevin Peterson 
(425) 456-2414 
kevin.peterson@pse.com 

Skamania County PUD 
Carson $750 to the buyer 

Shonna Taylor 
(509) 427-5126 
shonna@skamaniapud.com 
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Utility Incentive 
 

Utility Contact 
 

Town of Steilacoom 
Steilacoom 

$1,000 to the buyer and $100 to the 
sales consultant 

Terry Huber 
(253) 983-2077 
terry.huber@ci.steilacoom.wa.us 

 
WYOMING 
 

 
Utility 

 
Incentive Utility Contact 

Lower Valley Energy 
Afton  

$725 to the buyer Wid Ritchie 
(307) 885-6122 
writchie@lvenergy.com 

 
 


